

NO. 83606-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint of:

DAROLD RAY STENSON,

Petitioner.

CLERK

BY RONALD K. GREENBERG

10 MAY 14 PM 2:57

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING THE EFFECTS OF THE
"REFERENCE HEARING FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS"

DEBORAH S. KELLY
Prosecuting Attorney
223 East 4th Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
(360) 417-2301

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
206 10th Ave SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. FACTS AS FOUND BY JUDGE WILLIAMS 2

 A. FBI File 3

 B. Englert Photographs 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Stenson’s Sixth PRP Must Be Dismissed as Time-Barred 8

 1. Reasonable Diligence 9

 a. Stenson Did Not Exercise Due Diligence in
 Discovering the FBI Files and the Englert
 Photographs 10

 b. Stenson Did Not Exercise Due Diligence in
 Filing the Sixth Collateral Attack 15

 2. Newly Discovered Evidence 18

 B. Stenson’s Sixth PRP Must Be Dismissed as Successive and
 Abusive 21

VI. CONCLUSION 22

 Respondent State’s Proposed Findings of Fact Appendix A

Harper v. Ercole, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 117615
 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) Appendix B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Beards v. Dailey, 38 Ore. App. 309, 589 P.2d 1207 (1979) 16

Betterbox Communs., Ltd. v. BB Techs., Inc., 300 F.3d 325
(3rd Cir. 2002) 13

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194,
10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) 10, 14, 20, 22

Carey v. Saffold, 536 U.S. 214, 122 S. Ct. 2134,
153 L. Ed. 2d 260 (2002) 15

Chadwick v. Ek, 5 Wn.2d 554, 106 P.2d 104 (1940) 12

Chaffer v. Prosper, 592 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010) 15, 16

Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Wilkinson, 139 Wn.2d 840,
991 P.2d 1161 (2000) 17

Commonwealth v. Stokes, 598 Pa. 574, 959 A.2d 306 (2008) 10

Davenport v. Taylor, 50 Wn.2d 370, 311 P.2d 990 (1957) 9

Evans v. Chavis, 546 U.S. 189, 126 S. Ct. 846,
163 L. Ed. 2d 684 (2006) 15

Harper v. Ercole, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 117615 (E.D. N.Y. 2009) 16

In re Personal Restraint of Benn, 134 Wn.2d 868,
952 P.2d 116 (1998) 8, 11

In re Personal Restraint of Brown, 143 Wn.2d 431,
21 P.3d 687 (2001) 18

In re Personal Restraint of Gentry, 137 Wn.2d 378,
972 P.2d 1250 (1999) 14

In re Personal Restraint of Jeffries, 114 Wn.2d 485,
789 P.2d 731 (1990) 21

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993)	8
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001)	18
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Stenson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 207, 76 P.3d 241 (2003)	7-9, 18, 19
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Stenson</i> , 153 Wn.2d 137, 102 P.3d 151 (2004)	21
<i>In re Personal Restraint of VanDelft</i> , 158 Wn.2d 731, 147 P.3d 573 (2006)	8
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436, 106 S. Ct. 2616, 91 L. Ed. 2d 364 (1986)	21
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 340, 79 L. Ed. 791 (1935)	21
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 2765, 106 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989)	14
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S. Ct. 1173, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1217 (1959)	21
<i>People v. Cogswell</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 467, 2010 Cal. LEXIS 2357 (Cal. April 1, 2010)	9
<i>Ragan v. Horn</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 677 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	16
<i>Rhoades v. Henry</i> , 596 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 136 Wn.2d 383, 964 P.2d 349 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Bengston</i> , 159 Wash. 296, 159 P.2d 1107 (1930)	12
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 193 Wash. 425, 75 P.2d 1005 (1938)	12, 20
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 940 (1987)	20

<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 113 Wn.2d 772, 783 P.2d 580 (1989)	12
<i>State v. Letellier</i> , 16 Wn. App. 695, 558 P.2d 838 (1977)	12
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	10, 14
<i>State v. McChesney</i> , 114 Wash. 208, 195 Pac. 221 (1921)	13
<i>State v. Peele</i> , 67 Wn.2d 724, 409 P.2d 663 (1966)	19
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 73 Wn.2d 919, 442 P.2d 994 (1968)	20
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)	18
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 135 Wash. 276, 237 P. 507 (1925)	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Ardoin</i> , 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 933 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 848 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Mmahat</i> , 106 F.3d 89 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 878 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Mulderig</i> , 120 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1071 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 399 F.3d 197 (3rd Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1137 (2006)	19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 970 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586, 71 L. Ed. 2d 475, 102 S. Ct. 1300 (1982)	14

<i>Waldron-Ramsey v. Pacholke</i> , 556 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 244 (2009)	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003)	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420, 120 S. Ct. 1479, 146 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)	15
<i>Wood v. Spencer</i> , 487 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 552 U.S. 912 (2007)	11

Constitutions

Const. article I, § 13	8
------------------------------	---

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 522 13

Public Disclosure Act, former RCW 42.17.310 through 42.17.31921 .. 13

Public Records Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW 14

RCW 10.73 1

RCW 10.73.090 8, 9, 19

RCW 10.73.090(1) 7

RCW 10.73.090(3) 9

RCW 10.73.090(3)(b) 1

RCW 10.73.100 7-9

RCW 10.73.100(1) 9, 18

RCW 7.36.130 8

Rules and Regulations

CrR 7.5(b)	17
CrR 7.8(b)	21
GR 14.1(b)	16
RAP 10.2(a)	17
RAP 10.2(b)	17
RAP 10.2(c)	17
RAP 12.5(c)(3)	1
RAP 13.4(a)	17
RAP 13.5(a)	17
RAP 16.26	13
RAP 16.4(d)	1, 7, 21
RAP 5.2(a)	17
RAP 5.2(b)	17

Other Authorities

12 Royce A. Ferguson, Jr., *Washington Practice: Criminal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2004) 13

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases Revised Edition February 2003, Guidelines 10.7 and 10.15.1, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913, 1015, 1079 (2003) 12

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel In Death Penalty Cases 1989, Guideline 11.9.3 12
